

No. 22-1008

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE
SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GOVERNOR HENRY MCMASTER AND
THE SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR, LICENSING & REGULATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Susan M. Boone
General Counsel
S.C. DEPT OF LABOR,
LICENSING &
REGULATION
110 Centerview Drive
Columbia, SC 29210

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae LLR*

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Litigation Counsel
Counsel of Record
Erica W. Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-2100
glambert@governor.sc.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Governor McMaster*

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Based on the decision below, federal agencies can delay enforcement of a rule to avoid legal challenges to that rule 3

 A. South Carolina has successfully administered its state OSHA plan for decades..... 3

 B. In 2016, OSHA promulgated a rule requiring that state plans increase their civil penalties to match federal civil penalties 4

 C. For years, OSHA made no attempt to enforce this mandate 6

 D. OSHA argues that challenges to the mandate on state civil penalties are time barred 8

II. First principles and well-established Article III case law support reversal 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	6
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	3
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	11

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)12

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for
Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)12

West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)12

Constitutional Provisions

S.C. Const. art. IV, §15.....1

S.C. Const. art. VI, §5.....1

U.S. Const. art. I.....12

U.S. Const. preamble.....12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70213

29 U.S.C. § 6665

29 U.S.C. § 6674

29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(2).....4, 6

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-30-10(A)(12)2

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-1-40(D).....2

S.C. Code Ann. § 41-15-320	4
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Arizona State Plan for Occupational Health and Safety; Proposed Reconsideration and Revocation, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,783 (Apr. 21, 2022).....	8
Department of Labor Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual Adjustments for 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 5373 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	6
Department of Labor Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual Adjustments for 2022, 87 Fed. Reg. 2328 (Jan. 14, 2022).....	9
Department of Labor Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual Adjustments for 2023, 88 Fed. Reg. 2210 (Jan. 13, 2023).....	7
Department of Labor Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Catch-Up Adjustments, 81 Fed. Reg. 43,430 (July 1, 2016).....	5
OSHA, <i>FY 2021 South Carolina FAME Report</i>	7
OSHA, <i>State Plan Policies and Procedures Manual</i> (May 6, 2020)	8
OSHA, <i>U.S. Department of Labor Announces Plan to Withdraw Proposal to Reconsider, Revoke Arizona State OSHA Plan’s Final Approval</i> (Feb. 14, 2023)	8

South Carolina Developmental Plan, 37 Fed. Reg.
25,932 (Dec. 6, 1972)4

South Carolina State Plan: Final Approval
Determination, 52 Fed. Reg. 48,103
(Dec. 18, 1987)4

South Carolina: Certification of Completion of
Developmental Steps, 41 Fed. Reg. 32,424 (Aug. 3,
1976)4

The Federalist No. 3711

The Federalist No. 5211

Legislative Acts

Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of
2015, Pub. L. 114-74, Title VII, 129 Stat. 584 (Nov.
2, 2015)5, 7

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, Pub. L.
91-596, 84 Stat. 1590 (Dec. 29, 1970)4, 5

Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-508,
104 Stat. 1388 (Jan. 23, 1990)5
